report has been prepared in accordance with that format.

10. The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe
our responsibilities
This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in
accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006.
Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the
Company’s members those matters we are required to state to
them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility
to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s members,
as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed.

Gordon Docherty
(Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
One Snowhill
Snowhill Queensway
Birmingham
B4 6GH
30 August 2023

TheWorks.co.uk plc Annual Report and Accounts 2023 97

Fina
ncia

l sta
tem

ents
C

orp
ora

te g
overna

nce
Stra

teg
ic rep

ort

52 weeks to 30 April 2023
52 weeks to 1 May 2022

(Restated – Note 14)

Note

Result before
 Adjusting items

£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Result before
 Adjusting items

£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Revenue 3 280,102 — 280,102 264,630 - 264,630

Cost of sales 6 (231,150) (5,052) (236,202) (209,598) (2,262) (211,860)

Gross profit 48,952 (5,052) 43,900 55,032 (2,262) 52,770

Other operating income/(expense) 4 8 — 8 (111) — (111)

Distribution expenses (10,284) — (10,284) (9,128) — (9,128)

Administrative expenses (24,197) — (24,197) (24,116) — (24,116)

Operating profit 7 14,479 (5,052) 9,427 21,677 (2,262) 19,415

Finance income 227 — 227 16 16

Finance expenses (4,648) — (4,648) (5,192) — (5,192)

Net financing expense 9 (4,421) — (4,421) (5,176) — (5,176)

Profit before tax 10,058 (5,052) 5,006 16,501 (2,262) 14,239

Taxation 10 265 — 265 (276) — (276)

Profit for the period  10,323 (5,052) 5,271 16,225 (2,262) 13,963

Alternative performance measure
Profit before tax and IFRS 16 5 3,025 (1,488) 1,537 10,980 (2,191) 8,789

Basic earnings per share (pence) 12 16.5  8.4 26.0  22.3

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 12 16.4  8.4 25.6  22.0

Profit for the period is attributable to equity holders of the Parent.

Consolidated income statement
For the period ended 30 April 2023

TheWorks.co.uk plc Annual Report and Accounts 202398

FY23
£000

FY22
(Restated –

Note 14)
£000

Profit for the year 5,271 13,963

Items that may be recycled subsequently into profit and loss

Cash flow hedges – changes in fair value (2,862) 4,181

Cash flow hedges – reclassified to profit and loss (62) (321)

Cost of hedging – changes in fair value (162) (83)